
AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

DATE:  Thursday, August 8, 2019     

TIME:  10:00 A.M.  

PLACE: 21 West Church Street, Tower 8th Floor Conference Room 

Safety Briefing 

Emergency Exit: Exit to stairwell located to the left of the elevators 

Fire Extinguisher: Located to the left of stairwell 

Headcount: John Bustamante--Please be sure to sign in 

Assembly:  Parking lot diagonally across from Church / Main 

Calling 911: Heather Beard 

Security # 6200 Lynn Rix 

CPR: N/A 

Safety Buddy The person to your right is your Safety Buddy. 

Safety Hazards: Please be sure your chair is not blocking the pathway 

Cell Phones: Please place cell phones and all other electronic devices on silent. 

Public Comments: 

Awards: 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (08/01/2019).

2. 029-19 – Request approval to award a contract to Freedom Landscape and Lawn Maintenance, Inc.
for landscape maintenance and chemical spraying for a total not-to-exceed amount of $1,478,254.80,
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

3. 112-19 – Request approval to award a contract to JAX Underground Utilities Inc. for construction
services for Construction Services for Emory Circle Water Main - From Cornell Rd along Rollins
Ave and Tulane Ave to Emory Circle in the amount of $1,629,239.47, subject to the availability of
lawfully appropriated funds.

4. Request approval to award a change order to TB Landmark Construction, Inc., for construction
services in the amount of $111,450.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $554,869.00, subject to the
availability of lawfully appropriated funds.



April 18, 2019 

5. Request approval to award a change order to PVS Technologies, Inc., in the amount of $98,000.00, 
for a new not-to-exceed amount of $398,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds. 

 
6. 123-19 – Request approval to award a one (1) year contract to Netsync for the purchase of HP 3 Par 

storage equipment and maintenance and support in the amount of $663,611.20, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
7. 122-19 – Request approval to award a one (1) year contract to CDW for the purchase of HP 3 Par 

storage equipment and maintenance and support in the amount of $1,367,542.79, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
8. 092-19 – Request approval to award a contract to Williams Industrial Services, Inc. for construction 

services for JEA Nassau Regional WTP Wellhead No. 3 and Water Main Improvements in the 
amount of $1,804,630.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
 

 

Informational Item: N/A 
 
Open Discussion: N/A 
 
Public Notice:  N/A 
 
General Business: N/A 

 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any 
decision made by the Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the 
proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the 
evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to 
participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we will provide reasonable assistance 
for you. 



08-08-2019 Awards Committee 
 

Award # Type of Award Business Unit 
Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 08/08/2019 meeting. 

2 

Invitation To 
Negotiate (ITN) 

 
2 Respondents 

McCarthy $2,226,965.00 $1,478,254.80 

Freedom 
Landscape 
and Lawn 

Maintenance, 
Inc. 

One (1) Year 
w/Two (2) – 
Two (2) Yr. 
Renewals 

Facilities Landscaping Maintenance–Open Market 
 
 The contract details are below: 

• Budget: $2,226,965 (FY2020) 
• NTE Amount: $1,478,254.80 (1 year term) 

 

3 

Invitation for Bid 
(IFB) 

 
7 Bidders  

Calhoun $1,286,336.00 $1,629,239.47 
JAX 

Underground 
Utilities, Inc.  

Project 
Completion  

Construction Services for Emory Circle Water 
Main - From Cornell Rd along Rollins Ave and 
Tulane Ave to Emory Circle 
 
The project details are below: 
 

• Original Project Budget: $1,296,953.00 
o Engineering Estimate: 

$184,907.00 (CPH) 
o Construction Estimate: 

$1,024,907.00 
o Internal JEA Costs: $87,116.00 

• Revised Budget: $1,505,075.00 (100% 
Design) 

o Revised Engineering Cost: 
$127,739.00 (15% of Revised 
Construction Costs) 

o Revised Construction Cost: 
$1,286,336.00 

o Revised Internal JEA Costs: 
$91,000.00 

• Estimate at Completion: $1,896,175.42.00 
o Engineering Cost: $127,739.00 
o Actual Construction Cost: 

$1,677,436.42 
o Internal JEA Costs: $91,000.00 

• Original Project Schedule: 
o Engineering Completion: 

November 2018 
o Construction Completion: April 

2019 
• Revised Project Schedule: 

o Engineering Completion: 
September 2019 

o Construction Completion: March 
2020 

4 Change Order  Calhoun 

$443,419.00 
(original 

award 
amount) 

$111,450.00 
(change order) 

$554,869.00 
(NTE) 

TB Landmark 
Construction, 

Inc.  

Project 
Completion  

Main Street Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) 
Force Main 
 
The project details are below: 

• Original Project Budget: $1,009,818.00 
o Engineering Estimate: 

$189,518.00 
o Construction Estimate: 

$757,937.00 
o Internal JEA Costs Estimate: 

$62,363.00 
• Revised Project Budget/Estimate at 

Completion: $1,869,419.00 
o Engineering Cost: $198,926.00 

(Constantine Engineering) - 
(12.4% of Construction Costs) 

 Engineering Cost 
(HDD only): $0.00 
(due to 
constructability 
issues, HDD portion 
was re-designed at 
no cost to JEA) 

o Construction Cost: 
$1,980,869.00 



08-08-2019 Awards Committee 
 

 Original 
Construction Scope: 
$1,018,458.00 
(Callaway 
Contracting bid) 

 Additional Direct 
Costs: $1,600.00 
(JEA Supplied 
Labor & Materials) 

 Construction 
Change Order 1: 
$99,000.00 (Jack & 
Bore second attempt 
including credits) 

 Construction 
Change Order 2: 
$47,000.00 
(additional 
maintenance of 
traffic) 

 HDD Construction: 
$549,669.00 (TB 
Landmark - this 
award) 

o Internal JEA Costs Estimate: 
$61,016.00 

• Original Project Schedule: 
o Engineering Completion, Total 

Project: December 2016 
o Construction Completion: 

February 2018 
• Revised Project Schedule: 

o Engineering Completion, Original 
Project: February 2017 

o HDD re-design 
completion: December 
2018 

o Construction Completion: 
 Open Cut Construction 

Completion: January 
2019 

 HDD Construction 
Completion: January 
2020 

5 Contract Increase Calhoun 
$300,000.00  

(original 
award) 

$98,000.00 
(contract 
increase) 

 
$398,000.00 

(NTE) 

PVS 
Technologies, 

Inc.  

Project 
Completion 

Ferric Chloride 37-42% for a Study in PH 
Reduction and Struvite Control 
 
Purchase of an additional 60 days’ worth of struvite 
and pH control chemicals for Wastewater, following a 
successful pilot. 

• Same unit pricing ($1.46/gal) 
• Contract increase will provide coverage 

while formal solicitation is underway. 
 

6 

Invitation to 
Negotiate (ITN) 

 
6 Respondents  

Eads  $1,200,000.00 $663,611.20 
Netsync 
Network 

Solutions, Inc.  

One-Time 
Purchase 

 Cisco Servers and 1yr Support for Oracle C2M 
Project  
 
The contract details are below:  

• Budget: $1,200,000.00  
• NTE Amount: $663,611.20 

 

7 

Invitation to 
Negotiate (ITN) 

 
2 Respondents 

Eads $1,700,000.00 $1,367,542.79 
CDW 

Government, 
LLC  

One-Time 
Purchase  

HP 3 Par Storage and 3yr Support for Oracle 
C2M Project 
 
 The contract details are below:  

• Budget: $1,700,000.00 
• NTE Amount: $1,367,542.79 

 

8 
Invitation for Bid 

(IFB) 
2 Bidders 

Calhoun $1,983,000.00 $1,804,630.00 
Williams 
Industrial 

Services, Inc. 

Project 
Completion 

JEA Nassau Regional Water Treatment Plant 
(WTP) Wellhead No. 3 and Water Main 
Improvements 
The project details are below:  
 



08-08-2019 Awards Committee 
 

 

* Original Project Budget: $2,735,300.00  
o Engineering Estimate: $475,000.00  
o Construction Estimate: $1,938,300.00  
o Internal JEA Costs: $322,000.00  

* Revised Budget: $2,796,050.00 (100% Design)  
o Revised Engineering Cost: $673,553.00 

(Design firm: CH2M Hill, 35% of Estimated  
Construction Costs)  

o Revised Construction Cost: $1,938,300.00  
o Revised Internal JEA Costs: $184,197.00  

* Estimate at Completion: $2,662,380.00  
o Engineering Cost: $673,553.00  
o Actual Construction Cost: $1,804,630.00  
o Internal JEA Costs: $184,197.00  

* Original Project Schedule:  
o Engineering Completion: December 2017  
o Construction Completion: August 2018  

* Revised Project Schedule:  
o Engineering Completion: April 2019  
o Construction Completion: March 2021  

 
 

Total 
Award    

 
$7,152,728.26  

 
   



 
AWARDS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES  
 

Awards Committee met on August 1, 2019, in the Conference Room, 8th Floor, JEA Tower, 21 
West Church Street, Jacksonville, Florida. The meeting was called to order at 10:01 a.m.  
 
Members in attendance were Joe Perez as Chairperson, Kristina Quarterman as Budget 
Representative, Emerson Lotzia as General Counsel Representative; with John McCarthy, Steve 
Tuten, Deryle Calhoun, and Caren Anders as voting Committee Members;  
 
Lynn Rix, Cecil Camacho, John Bustamante, David King, Dan Kruck, Rachelle Weir, Maurice 
Scarboro, Elaine Selders, Chrissy Nunziato, Nathan Rouse, Elizabeth DiMeo, Pete Hallock, 
Kenny Pearson, Charles Blevins, Bryan Brown, Thaliah Smith, Melinda Ruiz, Paul Thomas, and 
Mickhael Sulayman 
 

Awards:  

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (07/25/2019). APPROVED 
 

2. Request approval to award a change order to Mott MacDonald Florida, LLC for additional services 
during construction, for the Walnut Street Trunk Sewer Replacement project in the amount of 
$560,815.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $1,159,031.00, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. APPROVED 

 
3. Request approval to award a change order to TB Landmark Construction Inc. for Phase 2 services for 

the Walnut St. Emergency Bypass Force Main project in the amount of $1,137,299.74, for a new not-
to-exceed amount of $1,351,559.82, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
APPROVED 

 
4. 096-19 – Request approval to award a contract to J. B. Coxwell Contractors, Inc. for construction 

services for Walnut Street Gravity Sewer Replacement in the amount of $9,182,560.44, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/DISCUSSION 

 
5. 095-19 - Request approval to award a contract to WEG Transformers USA ($2,708,100.00) and 

WESCO Distribution Inc. ($449,387.00) for the supply of Three-Phase Transformers carried in JEA's 
inventory stock, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED 
W/DISCUSSION 

 
6. 090-19 – Request approval to award a contract to United Brothers Development Corp. for 

construction services for the Biltmore ‘C’ Septic Tank Phase Out project in the amount of 
$16,100,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED 
W/DISCUSSION 

 
7. Request approval to award a change order to Mittauer & Associates Inc for additional services during 

construction for the Biltmore ‘C’ Septic Tank Phase-Out in the amount of $684,986.00, for a new not-
to-exceed amount of $1,741,168.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
APPROVED 

 
8. Request approval to award a contract extension to Memorial Occupational Medicine for Occupational 

Medical Services in the amount of $776,072.00 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $2,874,572.00, 
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED 



 

 
9. Request approval to award a contract to Big Top Manufacturing Inc., in the amount of $380,600.00 

and Big Top Services Inc. in the amount of $69,700.00 for the PSSC DMS Aggregate Material Cover 
project for a total of $450,300.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
APPROVED W/DISCUSSION 

 
10. Request approval to award a contract to JB Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for design/build services for the 

Ramona Blvd. – WM replacement – Cahoon to Hammond project in the amount of $475,871.00, 
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. APPROVED W/DISCUSSION 

 

 
Informational Item:    N/A  
 
Ratifications:    N/A  
   
Public Comments:  N/A  
  
Adjournment:  10:25 a.m.               
 

 






















































































































	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 08-08-19
	01a Awards Agenda 08-08-2019
	01b Awards Overview 08-08-2019
	01c Awards Minutes 08-01-2019
	MINUTES

	Awards 2-5
	Awards 6-8

	08d 092-19 JSEB Subcontractors

